

No. 19-4197-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

BARRY D. ROMERIL,
Defendant – Appellant,

PAUL A. ALLAIRE, G. RICHARD THOMAN, PHILIP D. FISHBACH,
DANIEL S. MARCHIBRODA, GREGORY B. TAYLER,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Margaret A. Little
Mark Chenoweth
Kara M. Rollins
Richard A. Samp
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210

Counsel for Barry D. Romeril

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND DISPOSITION OF CASE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CONSTITUTION, SUPREME COURT AND SECOND CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS REQUIRE THAT THIS COURT VACATE ROMERIL’S GAG	4
A. SEC’s Gag Rule, a Prior Restraint on Speech, Violates the Constitution	4
B. Panels in This Circuit Must Follow Earlier Panel Precedent	5
C. The Panel Decision, Relying on Irrelevant, Uncertain, and Unbriefed Facts, Misconstrues <i>Crosby</i> and Creates an Intra-Circuit Split	5
II. <i>ESPINOSA</i> DOES NOT ADDRESS THE FIRST AMENDMENT OR DEFINE THE UNIVERSE OF GROUNDS FOR RULE 60(B)(4) VOIDNESS	10
III. THE PANEL DECISION VIOLATES THE PARTY PRESENTATION PRINCIPLE .10	10
IV. THE ENORMOUS IMPACT OF SEC’S OUTLIER PRACTICE CALLS FOR REHEARING	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Zarnel</i> , 619 F. 3d 156, 168 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 400 U.S. 794 (1989)	12
<i>Arab Bank</i> , 808 F 3d 144, 157 (2d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	iv
<i>Brumfield v. Louisiana State Board of Education</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015)...	12
<i>Carter v. Fenner</i> , 136 F. 3d 1000 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F. 2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	passim
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	v
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Grp. Sec., LLC</i> , 832 F. 3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F. 3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	v
<i>George F. Nord Bldg. Corp.</i> , 129 F.2d (7th Cir. 1942).....	10
<i>In re Texlon Corp.</i> , 596 F. 2d 1092 (2d Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 937 F. 2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....	iii
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	iv
<i>McBryde v. Committee to Review Circuit Council Conduct</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 1999).....	2
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	5

Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697 (1931) iv

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....12

Overbey v. Mayor of Balt., 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)v

Ronnie Van Zant, Inc. v. Cleopatra Records, Inc.,
906 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2018)5

SEC v. Bolla, 550 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C 1983)9

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948) iv

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... iv

Snepp v. United States, 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....10

United States v. Dickson, 40 U.S. 141 (1841)14

United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, 931 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1991)10

United States v. Sineneng-Smith, 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) iv, 13

United States v. Walker, 109 U.S. 258 (1883).....5

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa, 559 U.S. 260 (2018) 5, 12, 13

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1)..... iii

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin A. Cardozo, *The Nature of the Judicial Process*
(22nd ed. Yale University Press, 1964) (1921).6

Hester M. Peirce, Commissioner, Sec. & Exchange Comm’n,
The Why Behind the No, (May 11, 2018)2

J. Valvo, *The CFTC and SEC Are Demanding Unconstitutional Speech Bans in Their Settlement Agreements*, YALE J. REG. (2017)10

Justice Ginsburg, Judicial Conf. Second Circuit, 221 F.R.D. 38 (2002)..... vi

Priyah Kaul, Note, *Admit or Deny: A Call for Reform of the SEC’s “Neither-Admit-Nor-Deny” Policy*, 48 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 535 (2015)1

Stephen Quinlivan, *Are SEC Gag Orders Unconstitutional?*, JDSupra (May 8, 2019).....11

Thomas Cooley, *A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations* (1868)14

William R. Baker III and Joel H. Trotter, *Nothing to Fear from the SEC*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Oct. 28, 2015).....1
